

### ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

#### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

#### OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND MCLEARY COMPANY FARMINGTON, MAINE 1973

### PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

including balances from other trusts with the books of the department showing the specific interest of each trust in such aggregate deposit.

2. Records. A record of all matters relating to each trust account shall be separately kept in the trust department and shall indicate such particulars respecting each such account as the commissioner shall direct. The trust assets held by any such company shall not be subject to any other liabilities of said company.

Effective October 3, 1973

### CHAPTER 254

## AN ACT Relating to Membership on the Advisory Board of the Department of Commerce and Industry.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 10, § 404, amended.** The first sentence of section 404 of Title 10 of the Revised Statutes, as amended by section 1 of chapter 584 of the public laws of 1971, is further amended to read as follows:

A Department of Commerce and Industry Advisory Council, as heretofore established, shall consist of  $\neq 8$  members appointed by the Governor for a term of 3 years, provided that of the members first appointed, one shall be appointed for a term of one year, 3 for a term of 2 years and 3 for a term of 3 years. The Governor shall appoint one member from each of the 8 economic districts as established by the Department of Commerce and Industry. The term of the member appointed to the advisory council to fill the vacancy created by increasing the membership from 7 to 8 shall be coterminous with the term of the member or successor member to the term first appointed for a term of one year.

Effective October 3, 1973

#### CHAPTER 255

#### AN ACT Reimbursing Teachers for Professional Credits.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

**R. S., T. 20, § 1902, amended.** The first sentence, as repealed and replaced by chapter 177 of the public laws of 1967 and the 2nd sentence, as enacted by chapter 177 of the public laws of 1967 and as amended, of section 1902 of Title 20 of the Revised Statutes, are amended to read as follows:

Whenever any certified teacher completes, within any 2-year period, 6 credit hours of additional professional work approved by the superintendent, the teacher shall receive an amount of not less than \$100 from the administrative unit, except that the foregoing provision shall not apply to a certified teacher who, at the time of completion of such 6 credit hours, is represented by a bargaining agent under Title 26, chapter 9-A. Expenditures for this purpose shall be included as a proper cost in calculating expenditures which may be reimbursed by the State under the foundation program as defined in section 3731

Effective October 3, 1973

#### CHAPTER 256

#### AN ACT Relating to Advertising Costs in Processing Wetland Applications.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., T. 12, § 4701, amended. The last paragraph of section 4701 of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 2 of chapter 379 of the public laws of 1969 and as amended, is repealed and the following enacted in place thereof:

Each such application for permit filed with the municipality shall be accompanied by a permit fee to be determined by the municipality to cover the administrative and advertising costs of the municipality in processing the permit application.

Effective October 3, 1973

#### CHAPTER 257

## AN ACT Relating to Extending Open Season on Bear and Hunting Bear with Dogs.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., T. 12, § 2355-A, amended. The first sentence of section 2355-A of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by chapter 274 of the public laws of 1965 and as amended, is further amended to read as follows:

There shall be a closed season on bear from January 1st to May 31st in each calendar year the first Monday following Thanksgiving to May 1st of the next calendar year.

Sec. 2. R. S., T. 12, § 2355-A, amended. The 2nd paragraph of section 2355-A of Title 12 of the Revised Statutes, as enacted by section 20 of chapter 403 of the public laws of 1971, is amended to read as follows:

It shall be unlawful to trap bear in the State from <del>January 1st</del> to June 1st of each calendar year December 31st to May 1st of the next calendar year.